

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOE I, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

APPLE INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 19-3737 (CJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 8

    A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to Defendants..... 8

    B. Plaintiffs separately lack standing to seek injunctive relief..... 13

II. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under The Plain Language Of The TVPRA ..... 14

    A. The complaint does not allege facts showing that Defendants participated in a venture within the meaning of the TVPRA ..... 16

        1. An entire global supply chain is not a “venture” under the TVPRA ..... 16

        2. Downstream purchases from a supply chain do not constitute “participation” in a venture under the TVPRA..... 19

        3. Plaintiffs’ other allegations do not constitute “participation” in a venture under the TVPRA ..... 22

    B. The complaint does not allege an underlying violation of § 1589 or § 1590 ..... 24

    C. The complaint fails to allege that Defendants had the requisite knowledge..... 26

    D. The complaint fails to allege a “knowing[] benefit” from a violation of the TVPRA ..... 27

    E. To the extent any of the TVPRA elements could reasonably be read to support liability, the rule of lenity precludes any such reading ..... 28

III. Plaintiffs’ TVPRA Claims Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial ..... 29

    A. The TVPRA contains no clear, affirmative indication of congressional intent to create extraterritorial civil liability ..... 30

        1. There is no private right of action for conduct abroad..... 31

        2. The predicate offenses on which Plaintiffs rely do not apply outside the United States..... 34

B. This case does not involve a domestic application of the TVPRA..... 36

IV. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under Common Law ..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abafita v. Aldukhan</i> , No. 116CV06072RMBSDA, 2019 WL 6735148 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2019) .....	32
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	39
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud &amp; Partners</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	27
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud &amp; Partners</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 831 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	35
<i>Adhikari v. KBR Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-2478, 2017 WL 4237923 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2017) .....	31, 36
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Alexander v. AmeriPro Funding, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Angiulo v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , No. 11-CV-7823 (CS), 2012 WL 5278523 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2012) .....	18
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	14
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aston v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 43, 56 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	38
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	14
* <i>Bistline v. Parker</i> , 918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 25

*Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight*,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004).....25, 32

*Bykov v. Rosen*,  
No. C15-0713-JCC, 2015 WL 13546420 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2015).....40

*Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
No. C12-949 TSZ, 2012 WL 5844693 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 19, 2012).....38

*Castillo v. Gared, Inc.*,  
1 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App. 1999).....38

*Castro v. Serrata*,  
145 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....39, 40

*Chandler v. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth.*,  
17 Wash. 2d 591 (1943).....38

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash.*  
*v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*, 415 F. Supp. 3d 215, 221 (D.D.C. 2019).....7

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....14, 29

*Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*,  
725 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....7

*Common Cause v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13

*Crandon v. United States*,  
494 U.S. 152 (1990).....29

*Davis v. OneWest Bank N.A.*,  
No. 02-14-00264-CV, 2015 WL 1623541 (Tex. App. Apr. 9, 2015).....38

*Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009) .....39, 40

*Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
No. CV 05-7307, 2007 WL 5975664 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2007).....40

*Doe S.W. v. Lorain-Elyria Motel, Inc.*,  
No. 2:19-CV-1194, 2020 WL 1244192 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2020).....21

*Doe v. Capital Cities*,  
58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 122 (App. 2d Dist. 1996).....39

*Duncan v. Children’s Nat’l Med. Ctr.*,  
702 A.2d 207 (D.C. 1997) .....41

*Exhaustless Inc. v. FAA*,  
931 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....13

*Fei Guan v. Bing Ran*,  
No. 1:17CV332 (JCC), 2017 WL 2881363 (E.D. Va. July 6, 2017).....29

\* *Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....8, 10, 11

*Fulani v. Brady*,  
935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....13

*Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC*,  
383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....20

*Grimsby v. Samson*,  
530 P.2d 291 (Wash. 1975) (en banc).....41

*Guttenberg v. Emery*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014) .....18

*H.H. v. G6 Hosp., LLC*,  
No. 2:19-CV-755, 2019 WL 6682152 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2019).....21

*Hedgeye Risk Mgmt., LLC v. Heldman*,  
271 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

*Hester v. Friedkin Cos., Inc.*,  
132 S.W.3d 100 (Tex. App. 2004).....38

*Hindi v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.*,  
No. 07-CV-1664 WQH (LSP), 2008 WL 11337374 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2008).....41

*Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Zeltwanger*,  
144 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. 2004).....38, 41

*Hopkins v. Anderson*,  
7 Wash. App. 762 (Ct. App. 1972) .....38

*Hull v. Eaton Corp.*,  
825 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....40

*In re S. White Transp., Inc.*,  
725 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2013) .....19

*Int’l Longshoremen Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. NLRB*,  
56 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....39

*Jama v. ICE*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....25, 32

*Jane Doe 4 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-CV-03845-WMR, 2020 WL 1872336 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2020) .....26

\* *John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.*,  
492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....35

*Kalugin v. Lew*,  
No. 12-1792 (BAH), 2013 WL 12084544 (D.D.C. July 16, 2013) .....12

*Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter*,  
575 U.S. 650 (2015).....31

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....33, 37

*Kiwanuka v. Bakilana*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012).....37

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....7

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....28

\* *Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 8, 9, 12

*M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*,  
425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....21

*Martinez-Rodriguez v. Giles*,  
391 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Idaho 2019) .....24, 25, 35

*Menoken v. Miles*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 200 (D.D.C. 2017).....11

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....3, 34, 37

*Muchira v. Al-Rawaf*,  
850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017) .....24

*Nattah v. Bush*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008).....35

*Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home*,  
904 P.2d 784 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....39

*Ochoa v. Superior Court*,  
39 Cal. 3d 159 (Cal. 1985).....41

*Plaintiff A v. Schair*,  
No. 2:11-CV-00145-WCO, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014).....32

*Prosser v. Fed. Agric. Mortg. Corp.*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2009).....9

*Raflo v. United States*,  
157 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....37

\* *Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd.*,  
No. CV 16-4271-JFW, 2017 WL 8293174 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017) .....20, 21, 27

*Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd.*,  
No. CV 16-4271-JFW (ASX), 2016 WL 11020222 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2016) .....32

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
508 U.S. 170 (1993).....19

*Ricchio v. McLean*,  
853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....20

\* *RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.*,  
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... *passim*

*Robbins v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
72 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....8

*Roe v. Howard*,  
917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) .....33, 34, 35

*Roman v. Tyco Simplex Grinnell*,  
No. 8:16-cv-3449-T-33 (AEP), 2017 WL 2427251 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2017).....25

*Siegel v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
304 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018) .....11

\* *S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l*,  
— F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 4059569 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2020) .....26



*Sebelius v. Cloer*,  
569 U.S. 369 (2013).....17

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....8, 9

*St. Louis v. Perlitz*,  
No. 3:13-CV-1132 (RNC), 2016 WL 1408076 (D. Conn. Apr. 8, 2016).....29, 32

*Sud v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
229 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....12

*TAC-Critical Sys., Inc. v. Integrated Facility Sys., Inc.*,  
808 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011) .....38

*Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.*,  
No. 10-CV-1172, 2012 WL 5378742 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2012).....36

*United States v. Afyare*,  
632 F. App'x 272 (6th Cir. 2016) .....19, 20

\* *United States ex rel. Hawkins v. ManTech Int'l Corp.*,  
No. 15-2105 (ABJ), 2020 WL 435490 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2020).....24

*United States v. Papagno*,  
639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19, 21

*United States v. Ron Pair Ent., Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....32

*United States v. Toviave*,  
761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014) .....24

*Voss v. Sutardja*,  
No. 14-CV-01581-LHK, 2015 WL 349444 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2015) .....41

*Ward v. D.C. Dep't of Youth Rehab. Servs.*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) .....7

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8, 10

*Zuniga v. Masse Contracting, Inc.*,  
290 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. La. 2017).....25

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1581.....15

18 U.S.C. § 1584.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1585.....	35
* 18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	<i>passim</i>
* 18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	<i>passim</i>
* 18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1596.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3271.....	34
22 U.S.C. § 7101.....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Lang. (4th ed. 2000) .....	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 110–430 (2007).....	32
Pub. L. No. 106–386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000) .....	15
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 (1958).....	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (Oct. 2019 update) .....	40
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 1 (Oct. 2019 update) .....	38
